

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JERMAINE LEBRON,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

CASE NO. SC02-1956

APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

DOUGLAS T. SQUIRE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0088730

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
444 Seabreeze Blvd., Suite 500
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118
Telephone: (386)238-4990
Facsimile: (386)226-0457

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	20
 <u>ISSUE I</u>	
WHETHER THE STATE IMPERMISSIBLY EXERCISED A PEREMPTORY CHALLENGE TO EXCUSE AN AFRICAN-AMERICAN JUROR WITHOUT PROVIDING A RACE NEUTRAL REASON FOR THE EXCLUSION?	20
 <u>ISSUE II</u>	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT WAS REQUIRED TO RESTRICT THE TESTIMONY ALLOWED BEFORE THIS JURY TO CONFORM TO THE SPECIAL VERDICT RENDERED BY THE PREVIOUS JURY EVEN THOUGH THE PREVIOUS JURY HAD HEARD ESSENTIALLY THE SAME EVIDENCE?	22
 <u>ISSUE III</u>	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO INTRODUCE LEBRON'S PRIOR CONVICTION FOR ATTEMPTED ARMED ROBBERY AND WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO INTRODUCE EVIDENCE NECESSARY TO DESCRIBE LEBRON'S CONVICTIONS FOR ROBBERY AND KIDNAPPING?	31
 <u>ISSUE IV</u>	
WHETHER FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER APPRENDI/RING?	37
 <u>ISSUE V</u>	
WHETHER LEBRON'S SENTENCE OF DEATH IS PROPORTIONAL?	40
CONCLUSION	54
SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEY AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	54
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	55

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (1999)	37-40
<u>Enmund v. Florida</u> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	23, 50, 51
<u>Tison v. Arizona</u> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	23, 50
STATE CASES	
<u>Barnhill v. State</u> , 834 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 2002), <u>cert. denied</u> , 123 S. Ct. 2281 (2003)	22
<u>Blanco v. State</u> , 706 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1997)	48, 53
<u>Bottoson v. Moore</u> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002)	19, 40
<u>Canakaris v. Canakaris</u> , 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980)	20
<u>Carter v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</u> , 778 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 2000)	30
<u>Cole v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 1997)	48
<u>Coolen v. State</u> , 696 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 1997)	35
<u>Damren v. State</u> , 696 So. 2d 709 (Fla. 1997)	34
<u>Diaz v. State</u> , 513 So. 2d 1045 (Fla.1987)	51
<u>DuBoise v. State</u> , 520 So. 2d 260 (Fla.1988)	51
<u>Evans v. State</u> , 838 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2002)	40
<u>Ferguson v. State</u> , 692 So. 2d 930 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)	38, 39
<u>Files v. State</u> , 613 So. 2d 1301 (Fla. 1992)	20
<u>Hall v. State</u> , 823 So. 2d 757 (Fla. 2002)	39
<u>Hartley v. State</u> , 686 So. 2d 1316 (Fla. 1996)	22
<u>Heath v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 1994)	53
<u>Henyard v. State</u> , 689 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1996)	33
<u>James v. State</u> , 695 So.2d 1229, 1237 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 1000(1997))	49

<u>Jones v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1999)	36
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 2003 Fla. Lexis 1532 (Fla. Sep. 11, 2003) .	40
<u>Lamarca v. State</u> , 785 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 2001)	35
<u>Lebron v. State</u> , 724 So. 2d 1208 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999) . . .	34
<u>Lebron v. State</u> , 799 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 2001) 6, 7, 24, 50, 52, 53	
<u>Melton v. State</u> , 638 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 1994)	54
<u>Mills v. Moore</u> , 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla.), <u>cert denied</u> , 523 U.S. 1015 (2001)	38
<u>Morgan v. State</u> , 415 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1982)	35
<u>Pope v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 710 (Fla.1996)	50, 53
<u>Porter v. Crosby</u> , 840 So.2d 981 (Fla. 2003)	37, 39
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 761 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 1999)	49
<u>San Martin v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 1998)	23, 32
<u>Shellito v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 1997)	53
<u>Shere v. Moore</u> , 830 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 2002)	38
<u>Sliney v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 662 (Fla.1997)	50, 53
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	34
<u>State v. Connelly</u> , 748 So. 2d 248 (Fla. 1999)	30, 35
<u>State v. Glatzmayer</u> , 789 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 2001)	31, 37
<u>Waterhouse v. State</u> , 596 So. 2d 1008 (Fla. 1992)	34

OTHER

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210	54
